Total depreciation 2020  (6 376)

2019
Cost 01.01  6 180  10 582  9 084  25 846
Additions  2 421  2 421
Cost 31.12  8 601  10 582  9 084  28 267

Accumulated depreciation 01.01  (3 693)  (3 021)  (5 243)  (11 957)
Depreciation/amortisation  (1 024)  (423)  (430)  (1 878)
Accumulated depreciation 31.12  (4 717)  (3 444)  (5 674)  (13 835)

Carrying amounts 31.12  3 884  7 138  3 411  14 432

Depreciation/amortisation intangible and tangible assets  (1 878)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets  (4 174)
Total depreciation 2019  (6 052)

Useful life Up to 3 years Up to 25 years 3-10 years
Amortisation/depreciation schedule Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line

Note 3 Intangible and tangible assets

Parent companyAccounts and notes

97Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA Annual Report 2020

Note 4 Lease
THE LEASE CONTRACTS
The company’s lease contracts are mainly related to leasing of the headquarter
and parking spaces located in Strandveien 20, Lysaker, Norway. The contracts

are subleased to a subsidiary. All lease contracts were previously reported as
operating leases prior to the implementation of IFRS 16.

Reconciliation of lease commitment and lease liability
NOK thousand Note Total

Material operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018 13  385 429
Operating lease commitment as at 31 December 2018 (not included in material operating lease committment)  2 663
Option periods previously reported as lease commitments  (103 608)
Undiscounted lease liabililty  284 484
Effect of discounting lease commitment to net present value  (28 155)
Lease liability at 1 January 2019  256 329

Summary of the lease liabilities in the financial statements
2020
Lease liability at 1 January 2020  222 193
Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability  (37 314)
Change of estimates  (17 629)
Lease liability at 31 December 2020  167 249

2019
At initial application 1 January 2019  256 329
Cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability  (34 136)
Lease liability at 31 December 2019  222 193

2020 External Total
Lease liability  222 193  222 193
Change of estimates  (17 629)  (17 629)
Repayment current year  (37 314)  (37 314)
Total lease liability 31.12  167 249  167 249

Non current lease liability  128 216  128 216
Current lease liability  39 033  39 033
Total lease liability 31.12  167 249  167 249

Implementation effect 1.1.2019
The net effect on implementation of IFRS 16 as at January 1, 2019 is presented below.

NOK thousand Note Total

Lease liability at 1 January 2019  (256 329)
Deferred income related to house agreement (net after tax)  (19 345)
Right-of-use asset at 1 January 2019  25 045
Sub lease group companies  231 284
Difference between lease liability and right-of-use asset per January 1, 2019  (19 345)

Effect from prepayments and currency translation  (19 345)
Equity at 1 January 2019 10  (19 345)

Parent company Accounts and notes

98 Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA Annual Report 2020